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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3015

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/12/2024


PRADHAN MANTRI JANJATIYA UNNAT GRAM ABHIYAN


3015  SMT. RENUKA CHOWDHURY:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether Pradhan Mantri Janjatiya Unnat Gram Abhiyan (PMJUGA) is only a combination of various existing schemes across different ministries for the welfare of Tribals or it has introduced new features, if so, the details of the new features and targets;

(b) whether the funding of PMJUGA is collectively maintained by various ministries, if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the nodal agency responsible for monitoring the development under PMJUGA; and

(d) the details of the differences between PMJUGA and Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM-JANMAN)?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a) & (d): As informed by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya

Maha AbhiyaN (PM JANMAN) was launched in the Financial Year (FY) 2023-24 for socio-economic development of 75 Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTG) residing in 18 states and one UT with total outlay of Rs.24,104 crore (Central Share: Rs.15,336 crore and State Share: Rs.8,768 crore). The mission aims to provide basic facilities such as safe housing, clean drinking water and improved access to education, health and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of un-electrified households and sustainable livelihood opportunities in 3 years. These objectives are planned to be met through 11 interventions implemented by 9 line Ministries. Whereas, Pradhan Mantri Janjatiya Unnat Gram Abhiyan (name as per budget announcement 2024-25) has been launched as Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan (DA JGUA) on 2nd October, 2024 with total outlay of Rs.79,156 crore (Central Share:

Rs.56,333 crore and State Share: Rs. 22,823 crore). The Abhiyan comprises of 25 interventions implemented by 17 line Ministries and aims to saturate infrastructural gaps in 63,843 villages, improve access to health, education, Anganwadi facilities and providing livelihood opportunities benefiting more than 5 crore tribals in 549 districts and 2,911 blocks in 30 States/UTs in 5 years. Each Ministry has been allocated budget and targets under Abhiyan and responsible for implementing the intervention assigned to it. The Abhiyan also envisages to provide sustainable livelihoods through Tribal Multipurpose Marketing Centres (TMMC) and tourist home stays. Further it also aims to provide benefits of schemes of Department of Agriculture, Animal Husbandry and Fisheries to Forest Rights Act (FRA) Patta holders with changed pattern of assistance where the beneficiary’s contribution has been capped at 10%.

Interventions and Targets under DA JGUA and PM JANMAN are at Annexure.

(b):      DA JGUA and PM JANMAN are being implemented through provisioning of funds from various

schemes of Central Ministries / Departments under Development Action Plan for Scheduled Tribes

(DAPST) comprising both Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored Schemes.

(c):       Ministry of Tribal Affairs is the nodal agency responsible for monitoring the development under

PM JUGA (renamed as DA JGUA).


*****
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.

3015 to be answered on 20.12.2024


Interventions and Targets under DA-JGUA and PM JANMAN

I. Interventions and Targets under DA-JGUA


S. No. Ministry Interventions/ Scheme Intervention figure

1
Ministry of Rural

Development

Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana -

Gramin (PMAY-G)

20 lakhs Households (HH)

pucca houses


2
Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak

Yojana (PMGSY)
25000 km road

3 Ministry of Jal Shakti Jal Jeevan Mission
(i). Every eligible village

(ii). 5,000 hamlets

4 Ministry of Power
Revamped Distribution Sector

Scheme (RDSS)

Every unconnected HH

(~2.35 lakh HHs)

5
Ministry of New and

Renewable Energy

New Solar Power Scheme- PM

Surya

(i). Every unelectrified HH and public institutions not covered through grid

(Ministry of Power)

6
Ministry of Health and

Family Welfare

Health and Wellness Centre,

Mobile Medical Units National

Health Mission (PM- Ayushman

Bharat Health Infrastructure

Mission) (PM ABHIM)

Up to 1000 Mobile

Medical Units (MMUs)

Ayushman Card - Pradhan

Mantri Jan Arogya Yojna

(PMJAY)

Every Uncovered (1 crore

HHs) 7

8
Ministry of Petroleum

& Natural Gas
Ujjawala Yojana 25 Lakh Households

(HHs)

9
Ministry of Women and

Child Development

Anganwadi Centre (AWC)-

Poshan Abhiyan

8000 (2000 New AWC &

6000 upgradation to

Saksham)

10 Ministry of Education Samgra Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) 1000 hostels

11 Ministry of AYUSH National AYUSH Mission 700 Poshan Vatikas

12 Department of Telecom
Universal Service Obligation

Fund (DoT-MoC)
Coverage of 5000 villages

13

Ministry of Skill

Development and

Entrepreneurship

Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS)

Scheme

Skilling centres in tribal districts
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14

Ministry of Skill

Development and

Entrepreneurship

Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS)

Scheme

Training at 1000 Van

Dhan Vikas Kendra

(VDVKs) and Tribal

Groups

15

Ministry of Electronics

& Information

Technology

Tribal Digital Initiatives As applicable

16
Ministry of Agriculture

& Farmer's Welfare various schemes of Department of Agriculture & Farmer's

Welfare for promotion of sustainable agriculture in all

FRA implementing states

FRA Patta holders in FRA implementing states (~2

Lakh FRA patta holders)

17

Ministry of Fisheries,

Animal Husbandry &

Dairying

Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada

Yojana (PMMSY)

10000 individual right holders of Fisheries

100000 community

holders

18

Ministry of Fisheries,

Animal Husbandry &

Dairying

National Livestock Mission
8500 Individual Forest

Rights (IFR) Holders

19
Ministry of Panchayati

Raj

Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan

(RGSA)

All Gram Sabhas and concerned officers at Sub-

district, District and State

20 Ministry of Tourism Swadesh Darshan

Tribal Home stay support upto 5 lakh (new

construction) / 3 lakhs

(renovation) to 1000 tribal

Home stays and Rs 5 lakh for village community requirement.

21
Ministry of Tribal

Affairs

Enhancing the scope of Special

Central Assistance to Tribal

Development (Pradhan Mantri

Adi Adarsha Gram Yojana) by including other interventions

100 Tribal Multi-purpose

Marketing Centres, improving infrastructure of Ashram Schools, Hostels,

Govt./State Tribal

Residential schools,

Centre of Competencies for Sickle Cell Disease

(SCD) and counselling support,

Support for Forest Rights

Act (FRA) Cells  &

Community Forest Rights

(CFR) Management

interventions, and project management funds with incentives for top performing tribal districts.
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 II.       Interventions and Targets under PM JANMAN


Name of Ministry Activity
Mission Target (2023-

2026)

Ministry of Rural Development

Provision of pucca houses ~4.90 lakh houses

Connecting roads 8000 km road

Ministry of Health and Family

Welfare
Mobile Medical Units (MMUs) 1000 MMUs Ministry of Jal Shakti Piped Water Supply All uncovered villages

(~18000)

Ministry of Women and Child

Development

Construction and running of AWCs
2500 AWCs

Ministry of Education
Construction and running of hostels
500 Hostels

Ministry of Communications Installation of mobile towers
Coverage of 4000

habitations

Ministry of  Power
Energization of unelectrified

HHs
2.65 lakh HHs

Ministry of New and Renewable

Energy
Households sanctioned All Uncovered by MoP

Ministry of Tribal Affairs

Multipurpose Centers (MPCs) 1000 MPCs

Setting up of VDVKs 500 VDVKs


*****

